Pursuant to the board resolution dated October 14, 2024 and the special resolution passed pursuant to 

Section 23 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) by 

the shareholders of our Company held on October 17, 2024, the Company had raised Rs. 69,49,85,000 

(Rupees Sixty-Nine Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Five Thousand only) from the initial public offer of 

its equity shares (the ‘Issue’). The net proceeds from the Issue were Rs. 61,15,87,000 (Rupees Sixty-One 

Crores Fifteen Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand only) (hereinafter referred to as “IPO Proceeds”).  

The Company had, in terms of Prospectus, proposed to utilise the IPO Proceeds towards : 

(i) Funding capital expenditure requirements for the purchase of equipment/machineries 

(ii) Funding the Working Capital Requirements;

[...]

and Variation in the Objects / Terms of Utilisation of the Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) Proceeds. 

1. Background 

In the financial year 2025-26, the company successfully launched its Initial Public Offering (IPO), 

raising a total of Rs. 69,49,85,000 (Rupees Sixty-Nine Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Five 

Thousand only) through a fresh issue of equity shares (“IPO Proceeds”).  

The net proceeds received by the Company from the fresh issue component of the IPO after deduction 

of expenses in relation to the fresh issue from the IPO Proceeds were Rs. 61,15,87,000 (Rupees Sixty-

One Crores Fifteen Lakhs and Eighty-Seven Thousand only). 

2. The original purpose or object of the issue as per Prospectus and total money raised:  

The Company had outlined the following items as the objects towards which the IPO Proceeds would 

be utilised in the “Objects of the Offer” section of the Prospectus dated August 28, 2025